

AMER
RECORDS
AND
BRIEFS

No. 99-1680

Supreme Court U.S.
FILED
21 2000
CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY NEWS AND NOVELTY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF WAUKESHA, WISCONSIN,
Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Court Of Appeals Of Wisconsin

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JEFF SCOTT OLSON
131 W. Wilson St.
Suite 1200
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
608.283.6001
(Fax) 608.283.0945
Counsel of Record

JOHN H. WESTON
G. RANDALL GARROU
WESTON, GARROU & DEWITT
12121 Wilshire Blvd. # 900
Los Angeles, California 90025
310.442.0072
(Fax) 310.442.0899

CATHY E. CROSSON
406 S. Eastside Dr.
Bloomington, Indiana 47401
812.855.2596
(Fax) 812.855.0555
Of Counsel

DO NOT
REMOVE FROM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE PETITIONER'S PRAYER, THAT THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD § 8.195 (1995) INVALID ON ITS FACE, IS NEITHER MOOT, NOR WAIVED, NOR OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE PETITION AS GRANTED	1
A. This Case Is Not Moot	1
1. Unless the Ordinance, as it stood in 1995, is declared void, the corporate Petitioner and all of its officers are guilty of having violated the Ordinance by operating without a license, and are disabled from licensure in Waukesha and elsewhere	1
2. In this review of an administrative decision, there is no basis for the Court to pass judgment on amendments to the Ordinance after the administrative decision under review	3
B. The Petitioner's Arguments Were Neither Waived Nor Outside The Petition	5
II. PETITIONER'S FACIAL CHALLENGE CANNOT BE DEFEATED SIMPLY BECAUSE THE CITY DID NOT APPLY ITS ORDINANCE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. IT IS PRECISELY BECAUSE A FACIALLY CONTENT-NEUTRAL LICENSING SCHEME CAN BE EMPLOYED TO EFFECT CONTENT-BASED CENSORSHIP BY DELAY THAT THIS COURT HAS REQUIRED PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS INCLUDING PRESERVATION OF THE STATUS QUO.....	8
IV. ONE WHOSE LICENSE EXPIRES DURING ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW DOES NOT HAVE EFFECTIVE AVENUES BY WHICH TO AVOID INJURY FROM WANT OF PROMPT AND EFFECTIVE JUDICIAL REVIEW.....	14
V. THE DIRE CONSEQUENCES PROJECTED BY THE CITY WILL NOT FLOW FROM A RULING THAT PROTECTS A NON-RENEWED LICENSEE'S RIGHT TO OPERATE THROUGH THE FIRST LEVEL OF JUDICIAL REVIEW....	16
A. The Issue Before This Court Involves Only Preserving The Status Quo For Ongoing Speech Pending Judicial Review.....	16
B. Application Of Status Quo Requirement For Prior Restraints Will Not Interfere With The Enforcement Of Laws Of General Application, Such As Tax And Sanitation Laws, Even Against Those Engaged In Protected Expression.....	17
C. A Municipality Has A Large Arsenal Of Weapons At Its Disposal In Cases Where A Business Presents An Ongoing Danger To The Public.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	9
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986)	19
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	18
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A. M.</i> , 120 S.Ct. 1382 (2000).....	1
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	12, 13, 17, 18
<i>Diffenderfer v. Central Baptist Church of Miami, Fla.</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972) (per curiam).....	4, 5
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	13
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989)	12
<i>Franken Equities v. City of Evanston</i> , 967 F. Supp. 1233 (D. Wy. 1997)	5
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	8, 9, 10, 11, 16, 18
<i>FW/PBS v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hanlon v. Town of Milton</i> , 200 WI 61, 235 Wis.2d 597, 612 N.W.2d 44 (2000)	4
<i>Massachusetts v. Oaks</i> , 491 U.S. 576 (1989)	4
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	12
<i>Nightclubs, Inc. v. City of Paducah</i> , 202 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Redner v. Dean</i> , 29 F.3d 1495 (11th Cir. 1994)	5, 6
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	3
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Panno</i> , 151 Wis.2d 819, 447 N.W.2d 74 (Ct. App. 1989).....	19
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park District</i> , ___ F.3d ___, __ (Case No. 99-1811, 7th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	13
<i>Town of Wayne v. Bishop</i> , 210 Wis.2d 219, 565 N.W.2d 201 (Ct. App. 1997).....	19
<i>Werner v. A. L. Grootemaat & Sons, Inc.</i> , 80 Wis.2d 513, 259 N.W.2d 310 (1977).....	16
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	14
